RN

\SON'

B City of Madison Madivon, W1 53703

4,
/ . .
'-.? www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 54037 Version: 1 Name: Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute
an Amendment to the contract between Madison
and MSA Professionals, Inc. for additional design
engineering services for the Atwood Ave.
Reconstruction Project.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/4/2018 In control: Engineering Division

On agenda: 1/8/2019 Final action: 1/8/2019

Enactment date: 1/14/2019 Enactment#: RES-19-00024

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute an Amendment to the contract between Madison

and MSA Professionals, Inc. for additional design engineering services for the Atwood Ave.
Reconstruction Project. (6th & 15th ADs)

Sponsors: BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
1/8/2019 1 COMMON COUNCIL Adopt Under Suspension of Rules 2.04, Pass
2.05,2.24, and 2.25
12/12/2018 1 BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT Pass
UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04,
2.05,2.24, & 2.25 - REPORT OF
OFFICER
12/4/2018 1 Engineering Division Refer
Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes execution of a contract amendment for the design services of the Atwood
Avenue reconstruction project for a total of $32,071.84. Unspent carryforward budget appropriation from 2018
is available in this project to cover the cost of this contract amendment. The Atwood Avenue reconstruction
project from Fair Oaks Avenue to Cottage Grove Road is included in the 2019 CIP for construction in 2024.

MUNIS:
11127

Title

Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute an Amendment to the contract between Madison and
MSA Professionals, Inc. for additional design engineering services for the Atwood Ave. Reconstruction Project.
(6th & 15th ADs)

Body

The City is proposing to reconstruct Atwood Ave. from Fair Oaks Ave. to Cottage Grove Rd. in 2020. The City
entered into an agreement with MSA Professionals, Inc. for design services (Original: RES-16-000375).
Geometry was approved for the intersection by Common Council (RES-18-00533). City Engineering & City
Traffic Engineering were authorized to proceed with final design for reconstruction of the street.

The City Engineer recommends that additional design services be undertaken by MSA Professionals, Inc.

City of Madison Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/17/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 54037, Version: 1

They are:

1. Rehabilitation Structure Survey Report will be prepared for Structure B-13-254 over Starkweather
Creek and will include the widening of the sidewalk on the north edge of the bridge.
2. A Structure Survey Report will be prepared for a new large modular block retaining wall at the
intersection of Atwood Avenue and Oakridge Avenue.
3. Prepare structure rehabilitation plans for widening the northern sidewalk on Structure B-13-254 over
Starkweather Creek.
a. Preliminary plans will include a plan view and typical section.
b. Final plans will include sidewalk details with reinforcement, a bill of bars, and bar bending
details.
c. A load rating will be provided by the Bureau of Structures and will be reviewed by the MSA
Professionals, Inc. for consistency with the plans.
4. Prepare structure plans for a retaining wall at the intersection of Atwood Avenue and Oakridge Avenue.
a. The structure will be assigned an “R” number and will be submitted to the Bureau of Structures
for review.
b. The structure will be a Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) or gravity wall with modular blocks
and geo-synthetic reinforcement as necessary.
c. The anticipated wall length is between 120 and 150 feet, and the wall height is estimated to be
between 4 and 8 feet from finished grade to top of wall.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an
Amendment to the contract between Madison and MSA Professionals, Inc. for additional design engineering
services for the Atwood Ave. Reconstruction Project.

City of Madison Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

